



## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S).

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 90(03)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 28/03/2025 at 06:00 PM

2.

Acts	Sections
ratia Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	140(1)/142/3(5) BNS
	10000

(a) Occurrence of Offence: 3.

Day: Sunday

Date from: 16/03/2025

Date to: 16/03/2025

Time Period: 00:00

Time from: @ 02:00 PM

Time to: @ 02:00 PM

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 17/03/2025

Time: 11:10 AM

(c) General Diary Reference: 09/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 17/03/2025 at 11.10 AM

- Type of information: Written. 4.
- Place of occurrence: 5.
  - Direction and distance from PS: West, 1.5 Km(s) Beat No.

Address: Keishampat Leimajam Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur

In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

- Complainant / Informant: 6.
  - a. Name: Y. Dilipkumar
  - b. Father's name: Y. Mohen Singh
  - c. Date/ Year of Birth: 24/04/1985. (d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:



(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	PAN Card	BYKPD4052Q

(h) Occupation: Police Officer.

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Uripok Achom Leikai, PO/P.S-Imphal, Imphal West District, Manipur
2	Permanent address	Uripok Achom Leikai, P.O/P.S-Imphal, Impha West District, Manipur

j) Phone number: +91 9612508598

07. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Unknown persons			
372	James III persons		No. of Concession,	

- 08. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 09. Particulars of properties of Stolen:

Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
			- 1

10. Total value of properties:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
0413101	CANDITO

To

The Officer-in-Charge, Imphal Police Station.



Sub:- Submission of enquiry report in c/w the missing case of Luwangthem Mukesh aged about 20 years S/o Luwangthem Gyanendra Das of Keishampat Leimajam Leikai, P.O & P.S-Imphal.

Ref:- GD Entry No. 9/IPS/2025 Dated 17/3/2025.

Sir,

I have the honour to submit herewith the enquiry report in c/w the missing case of Luwangthern Mukesh aged about 20 years S/o Luwangthern Gyanendra Das of Keishampat Leikai for your kind perusal and further necessary action.

The brief fact of the case is that on 17/3/2025 at 11.10 AM the complainant namely Luwangthem Omila Devi, 55 yrs W/O Luwangthem Gyanendra Das of Keishampat Leimajam Leikai, P.O & P.S - Imphal, Imphal West District, Manipur reported to OC Imphal PS stating that on 16<sup>th</sup> March, 2025 at @ 02:00 pm, her son namely Luwangthem Mukesh aged about 20 years S/o Luwangthem Gyanendra Das of Keishampat Leimajam Leikai went out on one Maruti Alto 800, Red in colour, bearing Regd. No. MN05J-0018 from their residence located at Keishampat Leimajam Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur and did not turn up till date. They have searched his whereabouts through their relatives and near and dear ones but could not find out till date. He also possessed one mobile phone bearing mobile No. 8787423587 when he went out. Immediately, on receipt of the missing report an inquiry has been initiated in this regard to conduct a thorough enquiry. It refers to GD Entry No. 9/IPS/2025 Dated 17/3/2025.

During the course of enquiry, the complainant was examined very carefully and minutely. Few close friends of the missing person were also examined. Brief history and background of the missing person was also collected from his friends and family members. A hue and cry message to all OC's in Manipur was sent out to have a sharp look out for the missing person. On analysis of CDR & SDR of the missing person's mobile phone number, the last location of the mobile number 8787423587 was found near Joujangtek, Noney District at 05.52 PM of 16/3/2025. Thee available CCTV footage on the relevant time were collected and on checking it was found that the missing person came out from his residence in his Maruti Alto 800, purple in color, bearing Regd. No. MN05J-0018 at @ 02.35 PM of 16/03/2025. Then, he drove towards Bishnupur side via Nambol and Oinam Bazar. Thereafter, he was seen crossing Bishnupur Hospital, Old Cachar Road at 03.55 PM of 16/3/2025 and drove towards Chining Khul (Village). An extensive search operation was launch at the fringe area and adjoining villages of Bishnupur District by using drone with the assistance of District Police Bishnupur. Private sources were also sent out to look out for the missing person and also contacted leaders of CSO's of different communities in this regard. The social media accounts of the missing person were also checked with the assistance of his friends but there were no recent activities of the missing person in face book and Instagram. Hectic efforts are being made to trace out the missing person but missing person is still untraceable till date.

As such, it is highly suspected that the missing person might have been kidnapped and kept concealed in an unknown area by unknown persons with intent to murder or put in danger of being murdered.

It, is therefore submitted this report for your kind perusal and further necessary action to take up a regular FIR in this regard.

Imphal/Dated The 28th March, 2025.

Yours Faithfully,

Sd/-(SI Y. Dilipkumar) of Imphal Police Station Imphal West District.

apu

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
  - a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
  - b. Directed (Name of LO.): S. Roshan Singh Rank: Sub-Inspector.
  - c. Refused investigation due to:
  - d. Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of officer-in-charge,

Imphal Police Station Name: A. Somorendro Singh

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No. :Officer-in-charge

IMPHAL POLICE STATIO

Imphal West Dist., Manapa

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant:



15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: